Additionally, we are authorized to issue 500,000 shares of Preferred Stock.  The Preferred Stock may contain such
rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions as may be fixed by our Board of Directors, which may adversely affect
the voting power or other rights of the holders of common stock or delay, defer or prevent a change in control of the
Company, or discourage bids for the common stock at a premium over its market price or otherwise adversely affect
the market price of the common stock.

10

Edgar Filing: TRANS LUX CORP - Form S-1

23

Capitalization

TRANS-LUX CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES
CAPITALIZATION

You should read this capitalization table in conjunction
with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and our financial
statements and related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of
March 31, 2012 on an actual basis and on a pro forma
basis to give effect to the conversion of the Series A
convertible preferred stock into 20,825,000 shares of
common stock, which took place automatically upon the
filing of the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate
of Incorporation on July 2, 1012. The information in the
table below excludes conversion of any warrants issued.

MARCH 31, 2012
EFFECT

ACTUAL OF PRO FORMA
(as reported) CONVERSION (1) (2)
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents 690 690
Long-term debt (including current portion) (3):
  Subordinated debt 1,487 1,487
  Notes payable 3,056 3,056
Total debt 4,543 4,543

Redeemable convertible preferred stock:
  Preferred - $0.001 par value – 500,000 shares authorized
  416,500 Series A convertible preferred shares issued in
2012 and 2011 (1)

6,138 (6,138) -

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Common Stock - $0.001 par value - 60,000,000 shares authorized,
  5,070,519 shares issued in actual and 25,895,424 issued
in as adjusted (1) (2)

5,071 (5,045) 26

Additional paid-in-capital (2) 12,624 11,183 23,807
Accumulated deficit (15,113) (15,113)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,387) - (3,387)
Less treasury stock - at cost - 383,596 common shares in
2012 and 2011

(3,063) - (3,063)

Edgar Filing: TRANS LUX CORP - Form S-1

24

  Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (3,868) 6,138 2,270

  Total Capitalization 7,503 - 7,503

(1) Pro forma to reflect the automatic conversion of the Series A convertible preferred shares.
(2) Pro forma to reflect the reduction in the par value of common stock to $0.001.
(3) For information as of December 31, 2011 regarding the Company's long-term debt, commitments and
contingincies, see Notes 9 and
   15 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements which are included in this prospectus.

11

Edgar Filing: TRANS LUX CORP - Form S-1

25

USE OF PROCEEDS

The selling stockholders will receive all of the proceeds from the sale of the shares offered by them under this
prospectus. We will not receive any proceeds from the sale of the shares by the selling stockholders covered by this